

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: *Jose Antonio Pujals, et. al. v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et. al.*, No. 10-CV-2878

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM) (THK)
ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED CLASS-ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' "CONTRACT"	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS' BREACH-OF-CONTRACT CLAIM STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION	4
A. The Plain Language of the "Contract" Supports Plaintiffs' Claim	4
1. Defendants' Reading of the Contract is Incorrect	4
2. The PPM is Not Part of the Parties' Contract	6
3. Defendants' Cases are Easily Distinguishable	9
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Waive Their Rights	13
1. The Court Should Not Consider Defendants' "Waiver" Argument	14
2. Defendants Cannot Establish the Elements of Waiver	14
3. The So-Called "Waiver" Does Not Apply to the Facts of this Case	15
4. Agreements to Shorten the Statute of Limitations Are Void in Florida	17
II. PLAINTIFFS' UNJUST-ENRICHMENT CLAIM PROPERLY STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION	17
A. A Claim for Unjust Enrichment May Be Pleaded in the Alternative	18
B. Plaintiffs Can Allege the Absence of an Adequate Legal Remedy	20
1. There is No Remedy at Law for "Investments" Made within Contracts	21
2. There May be No Remedy at Law for "Investments" with Contracts	22
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Abels v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</u> 678 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	20
<u>Abrogast v. Bryan</u> 393 So.2d 606 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	16
<u>Am. Honda Motor Co., v. Motorcycle Info. Network, Inc.</u> 390 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	21
<u>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</u> No. 09 Civ. 0118, 2010 WL 4183645 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2010)	7, 18
<u>Canon Latin America, Inc. v. Lantech (C.R.) S.A.</u> No. 08-21518-CIV, 2011 WL 240684 (S.D. Fla. Jan 24, 2011)	17
<u>Change v. Servico, Inc.</u> 144 B.R. 557 (Bkr S.D. Fla. 1992)	13, 14
<u>Diamond “S.” Dev. Corp. v. Mercantile Bank</u> 989 So.2d 696 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	19
<u>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Florida Mowing & Landscaping Serv., Inc.</u> 556 F. 3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<u>Hines v. Fiserv, Inc.</u> 2010 WL 1249838 (M.D. Fla. March 25, 2010)	11, 12
<u>In re Beacon Associates Litig.</u> No. 8:08-cv-2569-T-30 ARP, 2010 WL 3895582 (S.D.N.Y. Oct 5, 2010) ..	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</u> 694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	20
<u>In re Managed Care Litig.</u> 185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	18
<u>Intercoastal Realty, Inc. v. Tracy</u> 706 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	17, 21

<u>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,</u> 937 F. 2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<u>Major League v. Morsani,</u> 790 So. 2d 1071 (2001)	14
<u>Modern Settings, Inc. v. Prudential Bache Securities, Inc.,</u> 936 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<u>Morris v. ADT Sec. Services,</u> 580 Supp.2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	19
<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp.(Amtrak) v. Roundtree Transp. And Rigging, Inc.,</u> 422 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<u>Palma Vista Condo. Ass'n of Hillsborough County, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> No. 8:09-CV-155-T-27 EAJ 2010 WL 4274747 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2010)	17
<u>Rolyn Constr. Corp. v. Coconut Grove PT Ltd. P'ship,</u> No. 07-20834-CIV, 2007 WL 2071268 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2007)	19
<u>Sanders v. Jackson,</u> 33 F. Supp. 2d 693 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	5
<u>Scratch Golf, LLC v. Lexington Ins. Co.,</u> No. 08-60815-CIV, 2009 WL 1287963 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2009)	17
<u>Supreme Laundry Ser., L.L.C. v. Hartford Casualty Ins.,</u> 521 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<u>Validsa, Inc. v. PDVSA Services,</u> 632 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	18
<u>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Access Telecom, Inc.,</u> No. 09-20397-CIV, 2009 WL 2207818 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2009)	21, 22
<u>Twig v. Hospital District of Hardee Florida</u> 731 F. Supp. 469 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	13

STATUTES

Fla. Stats. § 95.03	17
Fla. Stats. § 95.11	17
